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February 14, 1995

Mr. Michael J. Grant

Manager, Environmental Field Operations
Southern Pacific Lines

One Market Plaza

San Francisco, California 94105

Deai Mr. Grant:

This letter serves to confirm our meeting on Friday February 17, 1995 at 1:30pm
within the Southern Pacific Lines area between the United States Postal Service
(USPS) Emeryville Branch and the Market Place property.

At this meeting, we will discuss reasons why we believe the USPS request for
access to the area between the USPS Emeryville Branch and the Market Place
property should be reconsidered.

The limited environmental investigation planned, as discussed in the October 3,
1994 letter from the USPS, will provide valuable gradient information from which
plume migration might be deduced from the subsurface data provided by the
requested investigation.

And, if the USPS request is granted, we would like to discuss implementation
logistics, such as train schedules and flagmen, in order that the proposed
investigation is completed to your satisfaction.

We are looking forward to meeting you to continue our discussions on this
matter,

Sincerely, .

el A S
Charles Wren

Project Manager

cc: Kayode Kadara, USPS
Susan Hugo, Alameda County
Stason Foster, Lowney Associates

Daniel, Mann, Johnson, & Mendenhall 163 Ksamy Strest Planning

San Francisco Division Suite 600 Architecture
Ssn Francisco, California 54108-4815 Engineering
Telaphone: 415/986-1373 Program/Construction

Fax: 415/986-4886 Management
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February 1, 1995

Susan Hugo, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject:  Forth Quarter 1994 Groundwater Moenitoring Report
United States Postal Service (USPS)
Emeryville Branch, 1505 62nd Avenue
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

In accordance with the regulations of Alameda County and the approved May 26, 1994
revised work plan by Lowney Associates, we are pleased to present the attached Forth
Quarter 1994 Monitoring Report for the USPS Emeryville Branch, located on 1505 62nd
Avenue in Emeryville, California.

After review of this report, we hope that you will find that the data presented satisfactorily
addresses your requirements,

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (415)794-6857 or Charles Wren, Project Manager
at (415)986-1373 if there are any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

U Ml s

Clair Kenaston, P.E.
USPS Contracting Officer

cc: Kayode Kadara, Environmental Programs, USPS
Rich Hiett, RWQCB, 2101 Webster St., Ste 500, Oakland, CA 94612
Charles W. Wren, DMJM

BS50 CHERRY AVENUE

San Brunwe CA 94099-0300
PHone 415-784-6147

Fax 415-794-0820
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27 January 1995 | | /
' ‘ .dld“.' "
Mr, Kayode Kadara /‘,;..’nr"' Mt TY A g
United States Postal Service °"":‘ X <rAN ., {EDSE
850 Cherry Ave. o G 2 L
San Bruno, CA 94099-0310 Vor LI 2 =
o
Fa ¥ s -

Dear Mr. Kadara: .

Southerm Pacific has recaived your 3 Octaber 1994 request for access to railroad property in the
Emeryville area to perform an environmental investigation. Based on the information provided
with your letter, it appears that other property could ba accessed to meot the objectivea of your
proposed investigation, Your raquest is denied.

Should you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to give me a call, |

Sincerely,

v/

Michael J. Grant
Southern Pacific Lines

ugps001 let
cc: C. A Culley
P. Amanda

i21 i, BENILEY ENGR. €O > 510 337 gazpit 2
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45500 Fremont Boulevard Fremont, CA U.S.A. 94538 (510) 498-5500
January 31, 1995 . Federal Express
Bay Area Air Quality
Management District
Ms. M.K, Carol Lee
939 Ellis Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Re; Truck Line Thermal Qxidizer Bumner Trial, Experimental Exe%g;gticn
Dear Ms, Lee: | |
We are pleased to have received the District’'s January 18, 1995, letter jgranting -

the experimental exemption for the DUUR/COEN burner trial. We would
however-like to request that the exemption which currently applies only to
NOx be extended, on a limited basis, to include both operating temperature,
and POC destruction efficency. ;
As you are aware, the previous retrofit of the Truck Line thermal oxidizers’
with Cyclomax low NOx burners presented us with various unforeseen
operational problems. Those problems resulted in NUMMI, on several
occasions, unavoidably operating outside of these required parameters. This
occurred despite the more relaxed provisions of operating temperafilre and
POC destruction efficiency provided by the terms of the variance. |

We request that temperature and POC destruction efficiency be added to the
experimental exemption provisions. We propose it would apply to non-
consecutive production days, and not to exceed more than a total of 240 hours
of operation. If more than one consecutive production day is involved, or if
the total of 240 hours is consumed, then NUMMI will report the operational
problem as a breakdown. The request to allow for any one production day is
based on the fact that to correct an operational problem may require entry into
the Thermal Oxidizer. The thermal oxidizer takes several hours to cool. The
240 hours is based on, but not limited to, two twenty hour operating days per
month, for six months. The number of hours this portion of the
experimental exemption is utilized will be documented by the contihuous
temperature chart recorders which are currently required by permit. .In
addition, NUMMI proposes to report the number of days and hours this

a/NL/BAAQMD/13195.doc

P.3 -
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Ms, MK, Carol Lee
January 31, 1995
Page2

portion of the experimental exempHon is utilized. This will be in the test
results report which is required upon completion of the project.

Also, enclosed is a check in the amount of $452.00 as required by Regﬁlation 3,
Section 513, and invoiced in the District’s January 18, 1995 letter, {see!
attached). : ;

Pleage call me at (510) 498-5793 if you have any questions.

;71% 5

Neil Ledbetter :
Assistant Manager !
Environmental Affairs

Attachment

"3/NL/BAAQMD/13155.dec
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October 3, 1994 67/-D (,[M

Mr. Darell Maxy

Southern Pacific Lines

P. O. Box 24374
Qakland, CA 94623-1374

Dear Mr. Maxy:

Historically, an oil distribution facility was located on the site of the new Emeryville Branch
of the United States Postal Service (USPS). In fact, construction for the new Emeryville
Branch was interrupted in order to remove the underground storage tanks and piping that
were uncovered during construction activities. Although the USPS was never an owner
nor an operator of the underground storage tanks, the USPS has elected to serve the
public good and proceed with the cleanup as expeditiously as possible, independent of
causative responsibility.

To fully assess the level of contamination and cleanup around the site, USPS respectfully
requests that Southern Pacific Lines grant access to the area between the USPS
Emeryville Branch and the Market Place property. This will allow for the completion of a
subsurface exploration program of one exploratory hydropunch boring in order to
determine the soil and ground water quality in the area between the USPS Emeryville
Branch and the Market Place propenrty.

| have attached a copy of the May 26, 1994 "Revised Work Plan for Environmental
Services" by Lowney Associates for procedural details. If you have any technical questions
regarding the procedure, please telephone Mr. Stason Foster of Lowney Associates at
(415) 967-2365. Please direct questions regarding reguiatory approval of the work plan to
Ms. Susan Hugo, Senior Hazardous Material Specialist of the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, at (510) 567-6700.

The USPS appreciates your cooperation and assistance. If you have any other questions,
please call Mr. Charles Wren at (415) 986-1373 or myself at (415) 794-6156.

Kayode Kadara
Environmental Specialist

cc: Clair Kenaston
Susan Hugo
Stason Foster
Charles Wren

850 CHERRY AVENUE

SAN BRUNO, CA, 84099-0310
(415) 794-6158

FAX (415) 794-0820
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 LOWNEYAS N CATES

Environmental / Geotechnical / Engineering Services L{ 4 ,71({/
TIv

406 Clyde Avenue, Mountain View, California 94043
PHONE (415) 967-2365 FAX (415) 967-2785 .

{

TENTATIVE PROJECT SCHEDULE

¥ To:  Ms. Susan Hugo ¥ Fax No: (510) 337-9335
Alameda County Environmental Health
Mr. Kayode Kadara ¥ Fax No: (415) 794-0820
United States Postal Service

¥ From: Stason Foster ¥ Date: 9/29/94
Todd McNair V¥ Total Pages: 1

¥ Re:  Schedule for ground water sampling ¥ Job #: 864-17B
Emeryville Post Office

The purpose of this fax is to inform you of the schedule for menitoring well
sampling at the Fmeryville Post Office. We have coordinated the sampling with
PES Environmental, the consultant for the Emeryville Marketplace, and plan to
sample on Tuesday October 4, 1994.

TENTATIVE SCHEDULE:

10/4: Sample five on-site wells and five Matketplace wells. Submit samples for
analysis on z standard two-week laboratory response time.

10/18: Receive ground water sample results

At this time, we will continue with the quarterly monitoring as planned. If access is
granted to perform the hydropunch boring in the rail road right-of-way, we will present
the information in the following quarterly report. Quarterly reports would be submitted
to you within three weeks from the end of the quarter.

Preliminary information wouid be made available 1o you as it is obtained. If you have
any questions regarding this schedule, please call

Time Sent

No Mail Copy to Follow.
Sender’s Initials

Please notify us immediately if you have received this fax in error.

TOTAL P.B1
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Mr. Charles Wren
DANIEL, MANN, JOHNSON & MENDENHALL
153 Kearny Street, Suite 600

ATES

1667 1904
U YEARS OF

EXTELIENCE

September 13, 1994
864-17B, MV091301

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
SERVICES ,
EMERYVILLE POSTAL FACILITY

San Francisco, California 94108-4815 ’ o

Dear Mr. Wren:

The purpose of this letter is to update you on the cunent status of the WOIK plan
for the United States Postal Facility located at 1505 62nd Street in Emeryville,
California. As you know, the proposed work includes a hydropunch boring to be
drilled in the Southern Pacific Railroad right-of-way between the subject site and
the Emery Bay Marketplace property, and a quarterly ground water sampling
program which will include sampling of the five on-site wells in addition to off-site
wells located at the adjacent marketplace.

At this time, we have contacted PES Environmental, Inc., the consultant for the
marketplace property and have been given approval to incorporate the off-site
wells into the sampling plan. We will coordinate the sampling to coincide with
the PES quarterly monitoring schedule at the marketplace property. As a
condition to allowing access, data obtained during sampling of the on and off-site
wells would need to be made available to PES and the marketplace property
owners. The next sampling event is scheduled for October.

In addition, we met with Mr. Robert Burnam of Southern Pacific and Mr. Donald
Winglewich of Precision Sampling, Inc. on September 1, 1994, at the project site
to evaluate if 2 hydropunch boring is feasible in the area of interest. During the
meeting, we concluded there were two areas which would accommodate the
proposed hydropunch boring, and that a contractors right-of-entry would need to
be obtained from Southern Pacific This reportedlv requires the campletion of
various forms an submittal of proof of insurance. In addition, a flag-man provided
by Southern Pacific would also be required during the time of drilling.

While trying to obtain the necessary right-of-entry forms, Mr. Darell Maxy of

Southern Pacific explained in a telephone conversation on September 9, 1994, that
they would not authorize the proposed work unless they received a letter from

¥ 405 Clyde Avenue, Mountain View, Califormia 94043 (415) 967-2365 FAX(415) 967-2785



the United States Postal Service describing the reasons the proposed work is
necessary. Mr, Maxy can be contacted at Southern Pacific Lines, P.O. Box 24374
Oakland, California 94623-1374 and (510) 891-7441. At this time, we will continue
with the proposed quarterly monitoring as planned.

Very truly yours,

LOWNEY ASSOCIATES

—

Stason 1. Foster, P.E.
Environmental Engineer

SIF: THM

Copies: Addressee (1)
Alameda County Health Care Services(1)
Hazardous Materials Division
Attn; Ms. Susan Hugo
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July 20, 1994
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Susan Hugo, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Site Cleanup
United States Postal Service (USPS)
Emeryville Branch, 1505 62nd Avenue
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

In confirmation of today’s telephone conversation, this letter
acknowledges receipt of conditional approval to implement the May
26, 1994 revised work plan of the January 5, 1994 original work
plan by Lowney Associates.

Approval of the May 26, 1994 revised work plan is subject to:
(1) Submission of a site map detailing,

(a) The locations of all ten groundwater wells to be sampled.
This will include both the on-site wells and the Market
Place property wells; and

(b} The location of the exploratory boring from which soil
samples and the ground water hydropunch sample will be
collected.

(2) And, if the organic vapor meter reading detects any compounds
of concern in the soil sample to be collected at the five foot
depth interval, it will be analyzed, at a state certified
laboratory for the same sampling suite as the other soil
sample.

It is my understandlng that approval of the May 26, 1994 revised
work plan is subject only to meeting the above stated conditions.
Please contact me immediately, by facsimile or telephone, if this
understanding is inexact for any reason.

Daniel, Mann, Johnson, & Mendenhall 153 Kearny Street Planning

San Francisco Division Suite 600 Architecture
San Francisco, California 94108-4815 Engineering
Telephene: 415/988-1373 Program/Ceonstruction

Fax: 415/986-4886 Management



July 20, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services
Emeryville Branch

Revised Work Plan

Page 2 of 2

In addition, as you requested, you will receive a minimum notice of
seventy-two (72) hours before any site work is initiated.

Thank y02;§§; iour continued attention.

arles W. Wren,
Project Manager

cc: Clair Kenaston, Contracting Officer, USPS
Kayode Kadara, Environmental Programs, USPS
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Cheif, Hazardous Materials Division
Stason Foster, Lowney Associates

DMJM
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July 1%, 1954

susan Hugo, senior Hazardous Materials specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services

pepartment of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials pivision

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, california 945Q02-6577

subject: 8ite Cleanup
United states pogtal Service (USP8)
Emeryville Branch site, 1505 62nd Avenue
Emeryville, california 94608

pear Ms. Hugo:

in affirmation of yesterday’s telephone conversations, this letter
acknowledges receipt of conditional approval to jmplement the May
26, 1994 revieed work plan of the January 5, 1994 original work
plan by Lownay Assoclates.

approval of the work plan is subject to gubmission of 2 site map
detailing the following information:

(a) The jocations of all ten groundwater wells to be gampled. This
will include both tha on-gite wells and the Market Place . .4
property wells; and #Hmhﬁ’

(b) The 1ocation of the exploratory poring from which soil samplesﬁfg{{
and the ground water hydropunch sample will be collected. ?11(

\gp
It is my understanding tnat approval of the May 26, 1994 revised ﬁV*
work plan is subject only to meeting the above stated condition.
please contact me immediately, RY faceimile or telephone, if this
understanding is inexact for any reason.

1n addition, as you requested, you will raceive a minimum notice of
seventy-two (72) hours before any gite work is initiated.
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DRAFT DRAFT DRAPFT DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT DEAFT PRAFT DRAFT

Thank you for your continued attention.

Charles W. Wren,
project Manager

cc: Clair Kenaston, contracting officer, USPS
Kayode Kadara, Environmental Programs, UsSPs "
rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency pirector, gnvironmental Healt
Rich Hiett, San Francisco B2y RWQCE '
Gil Jensen, Ajameda County pistrict Attorney’s office
Edgar B. Howell, Cheif, Hazardous Materiale pivision
gtason Foster, Lowney assoclates
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July 18, 1994

Susan Hugo, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94503-6577

Subject: Site Cleanup
United States Postal Service (USPS)
Emeryville Branch 8ite, 1505 62nd Avenue
Fmeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

In affirmation of our telephone conversation of today, this letter
acknowledges receipt of approval to implement, without alteration,
the May 26, 1994 revised work plan of the January 5, 1994 original
work plan by Lownay Associates.

It is my understanding that the May 26, 1994 revised work plan is
approved as submitted. Please contact me immediately, by facsimile
or telephone, 1f this understanding 1is inexact for any reason.
otherwige, work will proceed without delay.

And, as you requested, you will receive a minimum notice of
seventy-two (72) hours before any site work ig initiated.

you for your continued attention.
L) b

Charles W. Wren,
Project Manager

cc: Clair Kenaston, Contracting Officer, USPE
‘Kayode Kadara, Environmental Programs, UBPS
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Cheif, Hazardous Materials Division
Stason Foster, Lowney Associates

Ganial, Mann, Johnsan, & Mendenhall 155 Kowrny Strest Planning

San Francizco Division Sule 800 Architecturs
Ran Frencieco, Gallornia 841D3-4815 Engingering
Talaphnone: 415/086-1373 Program/Conetruction

Fau: #15/900-4888 ' Managamaent



JUuL 87 "84  1B8:@7AM DHJV‘lS—QEE—ﬁlBBE . P.171

DMJM

153 Kearny Strest

San Francisco, CA 94108
Phone 415-886-1373
Fax: 415-888-4888

____—_—_-_———-——_—-——'—_

TauL 74 FAX TRANSMITTAL
ro: «:j{-’pue)qd Hoers
RoM: Cloktuss wten

SUBJECT: EMety yiweE SITE ok US PeSTAC St‘fwtu:
Total number of pages including this cover sheet: (
( Cood Nol  Grer Thto ov&t Tud
ton€ ToOAY G2 L W\)W&T T™MRT
| Weowd SERD THis NoTE T

Levsed WGA:C?MN SENT 6‘(
Loty NKYOOUNIES,

ErsE care Mep WS- 986-1373
< LeT HE (cNewd (P WE cAn

llocsee LY THE  wokic &S frofosed
+ PDISCuSsER N wut LAST MEETING

ON MM & (194




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .o

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Birector

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCRH

DEPARTMENT CF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

February 8, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
STID# 4428 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Mr. Clair Kenaston

Contracting Officer

United States Postal Service

850 Cherry Avenue

San Brunc, California 94099-0300

RE: Workplan for Environmental Engineering Services
at United States Postal Service - 6121 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Kenaston:

This office has completed review of the "Workplan for Environmental
Engineering Services", dated January 5, 1994 and prepared by Lowney
Associates for the referenced site. This report was submitted under
cover letter from Daniel, Mann, Johnson, & Mendenhall dated January
6, 1994.

Based on this review, the basic elements of the workplan is
acceptable provided the following items are addressed:

1) During borehole advancement, soil samples must be collected

. at a minimum of every five feet in the unsaturated zone,
significant changes in lithology and where field screening
identifies the presence of contaminants. The selection of
samples chosen for laboratory analysis should be based
primarily on field evidence. A minimum of one sample submitted
for analysis from each boring must be from the saturated/
unsaturated zone interface. Samples must be analyzed for TPH
gasoline, TPH diesel, TOG, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene,
Xylene and PCB. i d

2) A minimum of 24 hours, and preferably 72 hours should pass
 between well development and purging/sampling.

3) Wells should be surveyed to an accuracy of 0.01 foot and
referenced to a common bench mark such as mean sea level (MSL).

4) Please submit a site map showing the location of the two
monitoring wells to be installed west of the property.
A copy of the monitoring well construction diagrams should also
be submitted.



) . .

Mr. Clair Kenaston

RE: 6121 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
February 8, 1994

Page 2 of 2

5) Groundwater samples must be analyzed every quarter for the
following target compounds: TPH gasoline, TPH diesel, TOG,
benzene, tocluene, xylene, ethyl benzene, and PCB. After four
quarters of non detect levels have been achieved, the
monitoring program will be evaluated and/or the site will be
recommended for closure.

6) Please notify this office 72 hours in advance when field work
is slated to begin so a site visit can be arranged by a
representative from this office.

Response to item #4 should be provided to this office before field
work commence. A report must be submitted within 45 days after
workplan implementation.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals involved
with the project.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Seni K-

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Charles Wren, DMJM, 153 Kearny Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, California 94108-4815
Stason Foster, Lowney Associates, 405 Clyde Avenue
Mountain View, California 94043
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December 8, 1993

Susan Hugo, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Site Cleanup
United States Postal Service (USPS)
Emeryville Branch Site, 1505 62nd Avenue
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter serves to record the agreement made during our
telephone conversation of yesterday to extend the December 1, 1993
deadline stated in your October 14, 1993 letter to January 7, 1993.

Given that the on-site hydrocarbon contamination of concern dates
back fifty years and more, additional coordination activities are
necessary. The United States Postal Service appreciates your
consideration in this matter.

Thank you. ,Lo /,(Js-.,..,,_\

Charles W, Wren,
Project Manager

cc: Clair Kenaston, Contracting Officer, USPS
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Cheif, Hazardous Materials Division
Stason Foster, Lowney Associates

Daniel, Mann, Johnson, & Mendenhall 153 Kearny Street Planning

San Francisco Division Suite 600 Architecture
San Francisco, California 94108-4815 Enginearing
Telephone: 415/886-1373 Program/Construction

Fax: 415/986-4886 Management



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October 14, 1993

14142 LW “”W
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID# 4428 State Water Resources Conirol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
Mr. Clair Kenaston UST Local Oversight Program
Contracting Officer 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
United States Postal Service Qakland, CA 94521
850 Cherry Avenue . (510) 271-4530

San Bruno, California 94099-0300

RE: S8tatus of the Soil and Groundwater Investigation/Remediation
at the Proposed Emeryville Postal Facility
6121 Hollis Street, Emeryville, California 94608

e

Dear Mr. Kenaston:
The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the files concerning the
soil and groundwater investigation/remediation at the referenced
site. Two underground storage tanks ( 1-500 gallon and 1-600 gallon
capacity ) were removed at the site on August 2, 1993. We are in
receipt of the following reports:

% Soil and Ground Water Quality Evaluation (July, 1993)
prepared by Lowney Associates

* Underground Fuel Tank Removal and Soil Excavation (August,
1993) prepared by Lowney Associates

*# Remedial Measures (September 15, 1993) prepared by Lowney
Associates

* Construction Drawings for the Seoil Vapor and Groundwater
Extraction Treatment System (July, 1993)

Soil sample collected from the bottom of the 600 gallon tank had
non detectable level of TPH gasoline, TPH diesel, TOG, benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes. However, the result of the soil
sample collected (5 ft. bgs) during the removal of the 500 gallon
tank located in the center of the site exhibited 1,800 ppm TPH
diesel. The grab water sample showed 150 ppm of TPH diesel.
Overexcavation activities were conducted in the area of the former
500 gallon tank at the center of the site, area at the southeast
corner of the site where oil impacted soil was detected during
previous on-site work and the area of the former railroad siding .
Verification soil samples were collected and the following residual
s0il contamination remains on site:

- southeast area sample SE-8 (17,000 ppm TOG)

- central area sample SS-8 (240 ppm TOG)

- trench area samples: TR-2 (1,600 ppm TOG); TR-4 (1,000 ppm
TOG, 1,200 ppm TPH diesel)}; and TR-5 (400 ppm TOG, 110 ppm
TPH diesel)

- railroad siding samples : RR-15 (170ppm TOG); RR-17 (110 ppm
TOG ) '



Mr. Clair Kenaston

RE: 6121 Hollis Street, Emeryville CA 94608
October 14, 1993

Page 2 of 4

Currently, there are five groundwater monitoring wells on “site.
Four of the wells ( MW-1A, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 ) showed elevated
levels of contamination as high as 1,500 ppb TPH gas and 4,900 ppb
TPH diesel. MW-1 had non-detect level of TPH gas and TPH diesel.

Based upon the review process of all the reports submitted to this
office for the referenced site, the recommended approach of
conducting periodic sampling program alone without any remediation
is not acceptable due to the following issues:

1) The extent of soil and groundwater contamination remains
undefined. Monitoring well MW-1A showed 4,900 ppb TPH diesel
and MW-4 had 1,200 ppb TPH gas and 730 ppb TPH diesel. These
two wells are located in close proximity to Eh@ property
line. Additional soil borings and/or wells of the
property are necessary to complete the delineation of the
contaminant plume.

2) It appears that the contamination may be migrating off-site.
A remedial system must be installed to contain the plume on-
site.

3) The presence of residual soil contamination on site must be
addressed concurrent to the proposed construction of the
Emeryville Postal Facility.

s
hf%he proposed remedial measure (soil. vapor and ground water
¢ extraction system) to be implemented on site is acceptable to this

f‘ 7z ffice.
Ul KH& prjii%tion, the following issues must be addressed:

}
Uf 5U%V&h5 A workplan to delineate the vertical and lateral extent of the
Mﬁ}”“ plume must be submitted to this cffice.

,//:/Quarterly sampling of all the monitoring wells must be
implemented in a timely fashion because of the extent of
groundwater contamination site. Groundwater samples must
be analyzed for targe as gasoline, TPH as diesel, oil &
grease, BTEX and PCB). Groundwater elevation readings must be
incorporated in the quarterly monitoring program and verified
groundwater flow direction must be established at the site.

- Please clarify the stockpiled scil disposition.
‘ Documentation of the stockpiled soil disposal must be
{Q submitted to this office.



Mr. Clair Kenaston

RE: 6121 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
Qctober 14, 1993

Page 3 of 4

\ég&j— Please provide this office with copies of the tank disposal
records (manifests)..

v//* Please provide this office with a copy of the screen interval
for monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2.

~ Permits from other regulatory agencies which are applicable
to the investigation/remediation activities at the site must
be followed.

- Please submit a time schedule for all phases of the -
investigation and remediation activities. '

Response to the items mentioned above must be provided to this
office no later than December 1, 1993.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office every three months ( or at a more frequent interval, if
specified at any time). In addition, the following items must be
incorporated in your future reports or work plan:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she
concurs with the conclusions and recommendations in the
report or work plan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department or the
RWQCB of the responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event
must be explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling
events; provide laboratory reports (including quality
control/quality assurance) and chain of custody
documentation



Mr. Clair Kenaston

RE: 6121 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
October 14, 1993

Page 4 of 4

A1l reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals involved
with the project.

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Contrcl Board, this letter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the work plan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any guestions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

s oL Lz

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Franciscc Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Charles Wren -Daniel, Mann, Johnson & Mendenhall
222 Kearny Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94108
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San Bruno CA 94095-0300
September 13, 1993

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 350

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Ms. Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Re: USPS Oakland, CA - Emeryville Branch
Environmental Mitigation

Dear Ms. Hugo:

As discussed during our meeting on September 13, this office is
finalizing the design for the subject post office and we hope to be
able to award a construction contract for the facility by October
15, 1993. However, we must have approval from your office for
environmental monitoring or other remedial measures that you may
require for the minor amounts of hydrocarbon contamination
remaining on the site following our removal of underground storage
tanks, piping and contaminated soil.

Please advise whether the option of gquarterly ground water
monitoring only is an acceptable alternative or, if not, please
state the minimum remedial system that must be installed on site
that will meet your requirements.

Because of our schedule to award a construction contract, your
earliest possible response to this request would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

égﬁ, YA N acnvy

Clair H. Kenaston, P.E.
Contracting Officer

cc: J. Adkins, Manager
C. Wren, DMJIM-S¥
0. Perez, DMJM-SF
J. Zaruba
R. O0’Connell, Law Dept.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY - ENVIROTNTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

-

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 18, 1993

TO: files

FROM:  brian

SUBJ: Review of Report from Lowney Associates dated

July 30, 1933

During a site visit at the request of the RPs I was given a copy
of the most recent report and workplan from the consultants for
the RP. The report indicated that gross contamination of
petroleum hydrocarbons exist throughout much of the site. There
is also PCB contamination on site ostensibly from the former
Westinghouse facility that boarders the property to the south-
east. Due to the time constraints placed on the contractors for
the proposed USPO facility, and the presence of what I consider
high levels of contaminations (as much as 13,000 ppm TPH) at the
site, I suggested a meeting with the RWQCB concerning the site.
This is also due to the fact that the RP is asking that nothing
other than long term monitoring be undertaken at the site. T
relayed to the RP that this might entail a deed restriction
(which would not bother them as they are feds and they don't plan
to move anyway). The report by Lowney Associates (page 26)
calls for "passive" remediation of the site.

It should be noted that the horizontal extent of contaminatign
has yet to be established, and there appears to be off- -site
migration of the contamlnatlon. I believe these items must be
addressed, as well as the potential human health risks involved
as previously stated.
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LOVYNEYASSOCIATES

Envicenmania! / Geotechnical /Enginesring Ssrvices

July 22, 1993 _
864-17A, MVO072204

Mz, Brian Qliva . RE: STATUS OF SITE ACTIVITIES

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPAKTMENT EMERYVILLE POST OFFICE SITE
()FIWHHR{EWHEEVE@L}qggﬂﬂl ! FEMERYVILLE, CALTFORNIA

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California $4621

Dear Mr. Oliva:

The purpose of this letter is to document ftems discussed in our meeting at the
referenced site on July 20, 1993. Based on our discussions, we understand that
you have recently reviewed and generally approved our work plan for the site
dated May 7, 1993. ‘

As we discussed, many of the tasks outlisied in the work plan (induding Tasks A

through E) have already been completed. Preliminary soil and ground water data

collected were discussed and presented 10 you in the form of site plans and

tables. We zre currenfly compiling this data into a report that wiil better discuss

cument site conditions. ‘This report should be completed approximately within
- one week. '

It is anticipated that itéms discussed under Task H of the work plan will be

initizred the week of July 26. These irems include the removal of the Two existing
underground storage tinks, piping, and concrete debris. A work plan and permit /
applications for the tank removals will be submitted to you by the comtractor
(Gettler-Ryan). As distussed jh opr work plan, Lowney Associates will observe tlé
tank removal work, collect vetification soil samgples, and prepare 2 separate tank
closure report. :

In conjunction with the tank 4nd piping removal work, surficial soil impacted with
petroleurn oil and #C3s will be excavated and disposed off-site. The first of the |
Two proposed soil excavation areas is the southeast comer of the site. Petroleum™
oil (13,000 ppm) and PCBs (0.042 ppm) were initially detected in soil to a depth of
approximately 3 feet at this location (Lowney, April 1993). Additional soil
sampling was performed recently in this area 1o ben hish ext f
impacted soil at %ation. The purpose Of excavating this soil is taduece—
potential impacts to ground water 2s well as to reduce concerns that if the
impacted soil is not removed, it may interfere with future construction activities
due to its shallow depth., Comstruction at the site is likely to irwvoive grading and
trenching activites that could be interrupted if impzcted soil is present within the
upper few feet.

¥ 405 Clyde Avenue, Mountain View, Calitormin 94043 [415) 96/-2305 FAX 15 Q&72785

ZaTd  ASAPRISATST 0k STLHIDOSSH AFMNMOT Wodd  65:TT E66T-EB-9Md

e



Ahmedammynep& of Environinental Health Emu'gﬂic?nstoﬁo:

£@°d eioL

The second area to be excavated inchudes the soil located below the former train
track spur which ran along the westem site boundary. Petroleum oil (670 ppm)
and PCBs (0.62 ppm) were also initially detected at this location and appeared
limited to the gravelly fill which exiends to & depth of approximately 1 foot below
the former train tracks. :

Lowney Associates wﬂg be prgzsé:it on-site also 10 observe this work, guide the
contractor in excavating the iipacted areas, and collect verification soil samples
from the excavated areas. »

If you have any questions or comments regarding the work performed or that
which is planned at the site, please call.

Very wuly yours,
LOWNEY ASSOCIATES

S el

Stason 1, Foster

Eﬁmema inees

Ren L Helm _
Environmental Geologist

RLH:SIP
Copies: Addressee (1)

UsPs /o DMM
Attni: Mr. Charies Wren

LONNEYASSOCAIES Page 2

¥ nwitcpunrtheh 2 fettechmoal /Enginseing Sarviees

£A'd LSAPEISATST 0oL SIIHIDOSSE ASNMOT  WOMd £5:7T  £661-26-9rM




coOd
Ty eesfpad) g Ay (€)
y VY
l«wxmag “y B.JPS%\WB\RD T @
2C) QI IADLE G VNPTV

s copd s ES O

gujereds el |

AL L
TH
N

St

SNOILDI4ENT 35IRL SNINIVIAO0 10N
4 ¥Cd MVHNI T¥IONVHIZ ¥ 5l 3d3Hls  ~
- squoypynbal pue 4e| wqead
-de e pue turjd pajdanae Gpm asuvljducd U0 juepusdsp 9
munso)y S8 poeueunad {4 'gymuado OF puued {8 40 eOURNHST]
et

SEavicE

CA 94621
510/271-4320

Oev\Ch
oMW 18

T uoipadsul |80y

.
Buydwes S

—
Burdyg pue {s)3uel 4© Jeaowy ,

. sy oadsyl pasnbal
jseal 19 ualugedag syl ApLON

ing to attached instructions * * *

UND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

OAKLAND,
PHONE NO.

Euwwc)io} B4 o4 Jond sinoy TL

sswz| (@30| PUR B§RIS 39 sizgwanbed
oy} jaas ssbueya yans o ouniaep O PRECEH- 1L suoysodsuy
Buipning pue 8:td oy} ©F pue Juswipredary s O paHugns mﬁ
.—ma,E SUQIRSHIPRES PUR sueyd @394} §° suoliRIaLR 4O sobueya ARy

TMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIV

b\

O S ?OS?ﬂc..
EmertviclE

U.S- 'P oS

UNDERGRO

* * * Complete accord

iifAR

s|EacWLal BUL GHA pasoAu] uBLISHES pue siaypEHUa [P o} jq@
-{lea® pue qol dyy U9 ¥4 yshim suEid paydasa @l o hdaa 8uQ

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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Business Name
Business Qwner

1.
2.

il e

NM/A

Phone

City

CwEARy Ave

Lsc

3. Mailing Address

zip _740%9-o3~Phone (9’/5) 742~ 460}

US Porvee SEnrvtce

/30 Crsaear Al

E;ﬁﬂ ESEbuua

City

Land Owner

4.

ci‘/O’ E-— 0380

% T A

city, State San Browe CA zZip

-Address

SerVICE

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested _LYU %S Your
FPA I.D. No. under which tank w

111 be manifested Cac ool $BYO

rev 3/92



&. contractor ___ 8&' Ty Evh- \Qq o T

address 2L tSD N WinToN A'UE_
City Havwneay Phone =I0 183 1500
License Type’ Haz & D% _2te 123

*Effective Janmry 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Bosrd. Indicate that the certificate hes
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriste contractors license type.

7. consultant _ l.owswEY Ass ccrmTES

Address vos Clyde HAve

city Mouwtm~ View Phonef(‘ﬂs) F61-236S

3. Contact Person for Investigation

Name  SvASen CosTER Title EnviRon mMEnTAC Encimeen

ohone W )qe7- 2365

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan Z

Length of piping being removed under this plan ﬁs

Total number of tanks at facility Z

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

*x% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name  ERicwson I Epa I.D. No. CAO 004 ble 3%

Hauler Liceﬁsé No. ©C19 License Exp. Date s-94
Address __2. S5 Pann 2lud
city Kicomon s state S zip 9480l

b) Product/Residual siudge/Rinsate pisposal Site

Name _ Gaibses O\ Co - EPA I.D. No.CAD G§o 883 173

Address _ o 00O Truxton fue, Sucle Lo
City Boaltars Hield state (A Zip g 330

rev 3/92 -2 -




gpA I.D. No. _CAD 06996b3i—

¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Erickeson Trice

Hauler License No. OO Y License Exp. Date < -9Y
Address 255 Pann  Bilud

City f?\c,u o D State Cor Zip 94 go |

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name LMmc FPA I.D. No. CAD o994 ebEa91L—

Address oo S Fou et ST

city _Riewmom D state A zip TY80 S

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name S‘r’ﬁ—s. ~ F:os Y~ e n—

Company Louwsmey AasgernTas

Address Y= C \pE AvE

City Mx Y igw state C# zip 14043 Phone("“f)‘lb_/—lsef

12. Laboratory

Name SE_QJ_Lonn AH!H..QT.-c_:A-I-_

Address (B0 Chesa peake D

City epwoeon C.vy state _CF Zip 4oy
State Certification No. (2.1 O

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [XJ

I1f yes, describe.

rev 3/92 -3 -



14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

4

-

E AT WA AT g S

Vegor Erea wo  Dry jce

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

must be flushed out into the tanks.
piping must then be removed.

plugged.

All accessible associated
Inaccessible piping must be

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with

local Fire

removal permits.

and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
Fire departments typically reguire the use of

explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

1S5. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
- water, etc.)
£50 LOrknew A
‘ ' Sol\ S dewe l\y,
580 LN ks Lovword welae IF 2 ¥ baloe
C.s-n'\'l:-c.'\‘d +tanlk \ga*\'ﬂ"“"

at @ack awd

One soil sampl

e must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavatiom.

rev 3792



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

s

stockpiled Seoil sampling Plan
Volume

(Estimated)
50 Hd'd \ C&-—.poh{*'é.

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
attached Table 2.

Se

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
RTxE
Ox&
T‘P\-\'-Gn Ge D
Tpr-D &CF\D
NoC Eela 9140
- VOO €A gu70
TCpD mzTacs | C‘D} Ce,Ps, 2u, N2
PcB S

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92 - 5 -



-18. Submit Worker's (‘.pensation certificate copy.

Name of Insurer TRwrRNSaweEvICo

19. Submit plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination.Site Report form. {see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

1 declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

1 understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (occupational gafety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner OT his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the county of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact
the project Hazardous Materials sSpecialist at least three working days in

advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type)- Barry E. McCoy
E
signature ”/?EESCLu-\ T WA
\

Date 7-21-93

signature of Site Owner or Operator

'/ David &1 Byfhn, on hehalf of they=S

/ b=5Postal—Service

Name (please type

Signature

pate /7-21-93

rev 5/92 - H -
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«
fqe“ler — ryan inc.

SITE SAFETY PLAN, JOB #1450.01

GENERAL INFORMATION

SITE: Company: U.S. Postal Service

Location: 6121 Hollis Street

City: Emeryville, California
PLAN PREPARED BY: Gettler-Ryan Inc. DATE: 07/19/93
OBJECTIVES: To provide a safety plan for the safe completion

of the site work.

PROPOSED DATE OF SITE WORK: On receipt of permits.

DOCUMENTATION/

SUMMARY: Hazardous material vma‘?' is present, caution is
advised. Site work includes removal of 2-550
galion underground storage tanks.

SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

WASTE TYPE(S): Liquid Solid Vapor

CHARACTERISTIC({S): Volatile Flammable Toxic

FACILITY DESCRIPTION:

Vacant lot at corner of 62nd Street and Overland. One tank is located in
the sidewalk area.

STATUS: Fenced.
HAZARD EVALUATION
PARAMETER: TLV 300 ppm THC

HEALTH: ingestion, inhalation, absorption
LEL 10% Gastechtor max.

2150 west winton avenue * hayward, california 94545-1210 « (510) 783-7500




PCBs have been detected in soils on site however, they are not expected
to be encountered in the tank pull area. Avoid contact with any oily
substances encountered.

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS
AND COMMENTS:

Correct safety procedures must be followed, per Gettler-Ryan Inc. Health

and Safety Plan. UGSTs to be inerted per BAAQMD guidelines (Reg. 8,
Section 40) 20 ibs. of dry ice to be placed in each tank prior to removal.

SITE SAFETY WORKPLAN:

PERIMETER ESTABLISHMENT:

Site is fenced. Use barricades and flagging to restrict access to tank
removal areas.

PERSONAL PROTECTION:

Level of Protection EPA Level D
Modifications: Rubber gloves, tyvec suits and hard hats
Surveillance Equipment and Material: Gastech

SITE ENTRY PROCEDURES: None

DECONTAMINATION
PROCEDURES:

Personnel: Wash thoroughly with detergent solution and water
Equipment: Steam clean as necessary
FIRST AID: As applicable

WORK LIMITATIONS (time of day, weather, heat/cold stress): none

INVESTIGATION-DERIVED
MATERIAL DISPOSAL:

Tanks to be manifested and hauled by Erickson. All materials removed
from tank hole to be sampled, placed on visqueen on site and covered until
classified for proper disposal. Tank materials and rinsates to be hauled by
Erickson. Any decontamination water will be drummed, labeled and left on
site for classification and disposal. Tyvec suits and rubber gloves will be
drummed, labeled and left on site until soil results are returned.



TEAM COMPOSITION:

Phil Wright - Job Foreman and site safety
officer

1 Laborer

1 Operator

1 Field Technician from Lowney Associates

EMERGENCY INFORMATION

LOCAL RESOURCES:
Ambulance/Hospital
Police/Sheriff/Hwy Patrol
Fire Department

SITE RESOURCES:

EMERGENCY CONTACT:
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

EMERGENCY ROUTES:

Dial 911
Dial 911
Dial 911

Telephone
Visqueen

Fire Extinguisher
First Aid Kit
Sorbant Pads

1-5610-783-7600

Nearest emergency hospital is:
Kaiser Medical Center

280 W. MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California
1-510-596-7600

Map Attached
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UE DATE (MM/DD/YY)

PRODUCER S CERTIFIGATE TS 1SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORM

ATION ONLY AND
Matsen Insurance Brokers : CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATEE
: o
00 Stony Point Road Ste.160 285%::5?;&?‘1;, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY TH
.0. Box 907 ,
Santa Rosa, CA 95402 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE _
COMPANY A Pransamerica
COMPANY B
INSURED LETTER
Gettler-Rygn, Inc. and COMPANY ¢
Geostrategies, Inc. LETTER
2150 West Winton Avenue COMPANY )
Hayward, CA 94545 LETTER
ceH E
COVERAGES

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
NDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TCO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN I8 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

co POLICY EFFECTIVE FOLICY EXPIRATION
A TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE{MM/DD/YY) | DATE(MM/DD/YY) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE 5
lCOMMERCGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS-COMPJOR AGG. | §
|cuuus MADE |:|uccua. PERSONAL & ADV. INJURY | $
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT. . EACH OCCURRENCE $
FISE DAMAGE (Any one fire) | §
MED, EXPENSE [Any one person) §
AUTOMQBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE $
ANYAUTO LiMIT
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
SCHEOULED AUTOS {Per person)
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
MON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY :
PROPERTY DAMAGE s
EXGESS LIABILITY EACH OGCURRENCE $
UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
A \WORKER'S GOMPENSATION WCP80570916 04/01/93{04/01/94 ¥ |statutomvLmims |
AND EAGH AGGIDENT s 1,000,00¢
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT s 1,000,00
: DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEEL s 1, 000,00
OTHER

GESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VERIGLES/SPECIAL ITEMS
RE: All california Operations of the Named Insured.

¢

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
malL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED T

LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGAT‘H
LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

County of Alameda
Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
oakland, CA 94621




a # .
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY!SITE

MARK ONLY L] 1 NEW PERMIT [ ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT m 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ | 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 INTERIM PERM(T 7] 4 aMENDED PERMIT [ ] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - {MUST BE COMPLETED)
DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF QPERATOR
VS Peostac  SERVICE U Postne SErvIcs
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # (OFTIONAL)
blz1 toif,s S OVERLA~ D
| cITY NAME STATE 2P co&e SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
E mEnRY Viclg CA 60
mﬁoﬁ'@fm {" ] CORPORATION {7 INDIVIDUAL ~ [_] PARTNERSHIP [ ho%tg%sucv ] COUNTY-AGENCY (7] STATE-AGENCY WFEDEPAL-AGENCV
SR
TYPEOF BUSINESS [ | 1 GAS STATION [ ] 2 DISTRIBUTOR 1, EigElg ‘ﬂ?‘lgﬁ # OF TANKS AT SITE [ E.P.A. L D._# {oglional)
[ ] 3 kaRm [J 4 PROCESSOR [3&] 5 OTHER CRTAUSTLANDS | “Z~ CAC 0! SEYLD
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) ' EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY] - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIAST) PLIONE # W|TH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) .
LWREN  CdMaes  (4/5)792-Quo) secne 4w cacone
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE  WITHAREACODE | NIGHTS: NAME {LAST, FIRST)
AS Above PHONE # WITH AREACODE |
. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORNATION
wus PQS'\"’&L SE_{(LVIC_E. C—I#fﬂ ENALSToA]
MAILING OR STAEET ADORESS v backindcste [ INDIVIDUAL [ LOCALAGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
SO Chveney v+ [TJCORPORATION [ ] PAATNERSWP [ ) COUNTY-AGENCY (D FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE HONE # WITH AREA CODE
Sar Bavno Ca |'aGet9-0310 [(915) T2 -tbo|
lil. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION e
WS Posgar Senvics Clayge Ken ALToA
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS +" box kindicate {1 INDIVIDUAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY [] STATE-AGEKCY
3'5-“ C,\-\—artn-t( - [ cORPORATION [ ] PARTNERSHIP [ COUNTY-AGENCY - L[’ FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZiP CODE HONE # JWTH AREA CODE
Ser Bavms CA | 1Y099-0320 (44T ) 792 -9 bo |

Iv. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call {916) 323-9555 if questlons artse '_
Y (K) Ha [4]4]-[ BE XX € nd AT

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD{S) USED

[3 1 SELFINSURED [ 2 GUARANTEE [ 2 msURANCE [ 4 sURETY BOKD
L1 5 LETTER OF CREDIT .6 EXEMPTION (] 99 OTHER

" box indicate

Vi. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Lega! notification and billing will be sent 1o the tank owner unless box | or i is checked;

CHECHK QONE BOX INCHCATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NGTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: I D 1. E{ [

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE ws;ﬂgo . . DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR
Beany € AL gv ' \N\CCQ.,E, Us Potmnc Seauwme 7 / 21/93
] _

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # : FACILITY #
LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
FORM A (5-91) FORODI3AS




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY ] t new pPeRmIT [ ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT &5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMAMENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [:| 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED FERAMIT [ ] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED
-
DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANKIS INSTALLED: I S Posqal SSavics 6irve Hd1l 1K Sy Emeavviv
. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS — SPEGIFY IF LINKNOWN .
A OWNER'S TANK 1.D. # Ul k., ’ . B. MANUFACTURED BY: Sy &
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) N B - | D TANKCAPACTY IN GALLONS: .« - S350
{.TANKCONTENTS  iFa-1/1SMARKED, COMPLETE TEMC. o
1a REGULAR 3 DIESEL
a [ ] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL L1401 B. c. UNLEADED % S eassoL ] & aviaTionGas
[} 2 PETROLEUM ] 80 empry [] t eroouct [} tb PREMIUM SAHO [] 7 METHANOL
UNLEADED [ | & JETFUEL
(] 3 cHEMICAL PRODUCT 154 95 UNKNOWN [ 2 wasT (] 2 LEADED  [] s OTHER DESCRIBE IN TEM D. BELOW)
D. 1F (A.1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED . _ : C.ASK:
lIl. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOXES A, B, AND €, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOXD ANDE
A TYPEOF [1 t oouste wacL [_] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER - ] o5 univown
SYSTEM ng SINGLE WALL [1 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEOTANK) [_| 99 OTHER
B. TANK E1 BARE STEEL [} 2 sTANLESS sTERL [] 3 FiBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD WrFIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
‘MATEHIAL § CONCRETE [ & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
{Primary Tank) D 9 BRONZE [ 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN (] = omer '
] 1 RUBBER UNED [T] 2 Akve Lnwa [[] = epoxy LNNG [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING,
C INUT.E‘ng [ 7] s crAss UNiNG [T7 & unumen B 95 unknowN  [] 99 OTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES__ NO__
D.CORROSION L) 1 POLYETHYLENE wRaP [ | 2 COATING ] 3 vinv. wRar [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC i
PROTECTION [} 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION || 9t NONE PRLes unknown [] 9 omer
E.SPILLAND OVERFILL -~ SPiL CONTANMENT NSTALLED (VEARS___ M/ A - OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROLUND, BOTH IF APPLIGABLE
A SYSTEMTYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRaVITY AQU s OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL AU 2 DOUBLEWALL . AU 3 LINED TRENCH. A U SZUNKNQWN, > A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL AU 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU § ALUMINUM AU 6 CONCRETE .. AU 7 STEELW GOATING .. A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FAiP

PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A U 9@ A U 29 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ]2 LINE TKGHTNESS TESTING [ 7 FTEReTITaL [___} 9 OTHER ffSimd- #Ie—dl

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[} 1 wvisuac cHeck [ 2 mvenToRy RECONCILIATION - D 3 VADOZE MONTORING [_ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING ] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[J & Tanx TesTNG [] 7 INTERSTITALMONITORING [ ] o1 NONE . R 95 UNKNOWN [] % omer N
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION : :
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAYNRY - 2 ESTIMATED GUANTITY OF : 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH _——
O EC_ ] B RS TANCE REMANING _"LGALLONS " INERTMATERIAL? - Yoo No ]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANT'S NAME DATE

{PRINTED E SIGNATURE] (BMIL-\ B MQ(_Q',;{ é@v\ S‘ V\-CC,/ 7—’1—""‘;3

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE L.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # : TANK #
STATEID# L) DT TTT) ET LT
PEAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORME (12-91) FOR0O348-Ré




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.
MARK ONLY [] 1 new PERMIT [T] s RENEWAL PERMIT [E.5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION WANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

ONE [TEM [:] 2 INTERIM PEAMIT ] 4 AMENDED PEAMIT [T] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE g TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANKIS INSTALLED: U'S Poy e Senvicg binl Mol S+ Emeny nuceg

1. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK LD.# U N 7 z. - 11 B. MANUFACTURED BY: N e
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) Ui : : - | D.TANK cAPACITY IN GALLONS: . ST
U.TANKCONTENTS  IrA-1'SMARKED, COMPLETEITEMC.
A [ ] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL []4ou 8. c. D ‘ﬁf&i‘s‘& E 3 DIESEL [ s aviamion Gas
: 4 SAHO
] 2 PETROLEUM [} 80 EMPTY [ 1 eRoDUCT b PAEMIUM * GASAHOL {] 7 mETHANOL
UNLEADED [ | 5 JETFUEL
[ ] 2 cremcaLpRODUCT $r] 85 UNKNOWN ] 2 WASTE (] 2 1eADED [ | o6 OTHER (DESCRIBE ™ ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF {A.T) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED . y : CAS#:

{ll, TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D ANDE

A TYPE OF [T] 1 pouste wawL [] 3 SINGLE wALL WITH ExTEimn LUNER [} 95 unkNowN
SYSTEM DL 2 smate wan 7] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) | ] 99 OTHER
8. TANK Ed BARE STEEL [] 2 sTamiess STEEL- . [ | 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
'MATERIAL [] s cowcreTe [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PimaryTank) [ | o BRONZE [T] 10 GALVANGED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN [] o0 omeR
[ ] 1 RueBER LINED [] 2 AKYD LINNG [] 3 epoxy LINING [ | 4 PHENOLIC LINING
c 'Ndﬁmgn [} s cLass Linina ] & unumen 3495 unknown [] @ oTHER
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES ___ NO___ S B
D. CORROSION [(_] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [] 3 vy waap [] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODIC PAOTECTION [_| 8t NONE CRes unkown [] o9 omeR :
E, SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) &fl : 'QVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR}
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U I UNDERGROUND, BOTHIFAPPLICABLE -~ . .
A, SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY AU @9
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WaLL AU 2 DOUBLE WALL . A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U oxCONKNOWND -~ A U 90 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCIA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE .. - A U .7 STEEL W COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WFRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]! AUTOMATICLINE LEAKDETECTOR | ]2 LNETIGHTNESSTESTNG | 1> winwomnwe  L.J 99 OTHER Qi ntb—

MOHITORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION |

[) 1 visUAL CHEGK | | 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [} 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[ ] & TANK TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING {7] o Nowe &95 UNKNOWN [ ] 9o omeER
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION -
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR 2 ESTMATED QUANTITYOF . ° 3, WAS TANK FILLED WITH
TUTTUN I " SUBSTANCE REMAINING Q - GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 YES No [ ]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 15 TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME™ DATE

{PRINTED & SIGRATURE) ﬁ“\ <L l«wéé_?( 'BAILIL\-» E Mc(of -t~ 73

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD# C Oy ifrrry LLiipl]
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FI1F THIS FORM WITH THF | (l0A1 -AGENGY P EMENTING THE UNNERGROLIND STORAGF TANK REGII ATIING




- -4
whife -env.heaith
yellow -facillty
pink -files

il

- ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

Site

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19}

1. Imrmadiate Reporing
2. Bus. Plan Stds.

3.RR Cam > 30 doys

4. Inventory information
5. Inventory Complete
4. Emergency Response
7. Training

4. Deflciency

2. Modification

PELELTEL

LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

10, Regiktration Form Flled
11. Form Complete
12, RMPP Contents

14, ONSite Comseq. Assess.
15. Probable Risk Assesment
14, Persans Resporsible

17. Certification

18, ExempHon Request? (Y/MN)
19, Trade Secrst Reguested?

I}, UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tille 23)

1. Pemmit Appiicatian
2. Plpeiine Leck Detecton
3. Records Malntenance
4, Releose Report
5. Closure Plons

General

13. mplement Sch. Reqd? (Y/N)

D #

__ Rome __MSPD

Lol He00,,

80 Swon Way, #200
Ockland, CA 94521
(415) 271-4320

3 PNt

222'53{‘,, Slte Address e e
255037
25504{(a)
730 Clty @mc., Mhm Iip ¥ ___ Phone
2650400 &F
ot " "MAK AMT sfored > 500 lbs. 55 gal., 200 cft.?
25505(0)
. Haz, Mat/Wasta GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER %
255330) Ii. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
25533(b) Il Underground Tanks £ O
28534(c) .

25524(c})
25534(d}

25284 (H&S)

t -
| oA Tl ~ 35S0 M T,

25292 (H&S)
a2
2651

Ool

___ & Meihod
1) Mortty Test
2 Daly Vodose
Sami-annual

Ore fime sols
3 Doty Vadose

One ime sole

Arruat tonk test

Monitoring (or Exlsling Tanks
:
g
]

___ 7. Precis Tark Test
Date:
8. nventory Rec.

9. SoiTesting .
— 10. Greund Water.

4

e

m AL " ¢
.AA." 7 "'

3.1:. _.1 -,

LIAL" :

D Lk

A 7~ - H 2

Qe “’ lﬁTE\[ TPH~-O -

,.HM"
‘h-

Fin J \ AJ() A

If“v‘wf

41

Ly st St dGage 11

\

20843
2644

PRI VRET]
Ph Wz S

2647

UM/QQA; Pack

Nd danil O F be-a (=250 gal . )

MW Fenk O, o oo _

— TLManiter Plan
. 12 Access, Sacure
— 12.Pans Submit
Date:
V4. As Built
Dote:

New Tanke

Rev &/88

Contact:

Title:

2%

10 do dested Tﬁm 6Ty TPR-6, D 046

Signature:

Inspector: ___ﬁ/'—-«) @-}N

Signature:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF g"u:,:';g;. oy. 420

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 416) 271-4320

r4 i fion For &%9" "I

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19)

— l.immediate Reporiing 213
— 2. Bus. Plan Sids. 25803(b)
— 3. RR Cars > 30 gays 25503,7
__ 4, lnventery infomation 25504({a)
___ 5. Inventory Complete 2730
___ & Emergancy Response 25804(D)
___ T.Training 25504(c)
___ 8, Deficlency 25505(0)
___ % Modification 25505(b)

II.B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

__10. Registration Form flled 25533(a)
___ 1. fam Complata 25533(h)
12. RMPP Contents 25534(c)

13. mplement Sch. Req'd? (Y/N) J—
14. OffSite Corseq. Assess. 25524(c)
5. Praboble Risk Assessment  25534(d)
14. Parsory Responsible 25534(g)
17. Cerfification 25534
18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25536(b)
19. Trade Secret Requested? 25538

LELELL

. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

3. Records Malntenance - 2712
4. Relaase Report

5. Closure Pi 2681
. Closure Plans 2670

General

L1111

1. Parmit Apphocation
2. Pipaline Laak Defection gggg; Ea:?)

— 6. Method

1) Morthiy Tast

2) Daly Viadose
Sermi-grewal
Cne fime sols

3} Caily Vadose
Cne fima soly
Arrexal fonk test

4) Monthly Gnowater
Cne time wls

5) Dally iveniory
Arrudd fonk testing

Monllaring for Exising Tanks
g

Dally
) Other

—_ 7. Prech Tank Test 2643
Date:

8. mventory flec, 2844

— 9 SotTesting. 2646

— 10. Ground Water. 2847

__ 11.Monitor Plan 2432
__ l2Acces. Secue 2634
— 13.Ptans Submit
2m
Date:
— 14, As Buiit
Datae: 2635

New Tanks

FAav E/8B

RIhlaD # __:,rsu?\lome U.S PS ___________ E;Fg?g é.fa__lﬁz

Site Address lof 3] Wil o
Clty __@L%HEL Zo %4 G0¢  Phone

MAX AMT stored > SO0 ibs, 56 gat., 200 cft.?

Inspection Cgtegorles:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY - ENVIR NTAL HEALTH - HAZ'ARDOU“ATERIALS DIVISION

MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 28, 1993
TO: files

FROM: Brian

SUBJ: 6121 Hollis S8t., Emeryville, USPO site

On July 28, 1993 at 7:30 am, a site visit was made to the above
site for the purpose of observing excavations at the site in
furtherance of investigating the removal of two (2) underground
tanks discovered at the site. I observed excavations that took
place at the south-east corner of the site approximately eight
feet deep. I observed a "Sheen" on the groundwater encountered
in the pit. I also observed stained soil located next to a
partially uncovered underground storage tank. Spoiled soils from
the site were being place on top of visqueen as per the
contractor (Getler/Ryan). It should be noted that soil had been
removed from the south west corner of the facility and removed by
contractors working in the area in furtherance of constructing
the Caltrans train station site directly south of the USPO site.
I will consult with the Postal Authorities to insure adequate
characterization of the soil removed from the site. The two USTs
at the site are to be removed tomorrow in the am.




ALAMED UNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS A TSTON
IT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHE

SITE INFORMATION StID: Site#: 1808
1808A

U 8 Postal Service

6121 Hellis st.

Emeryville 94608
Site Contact:

Site Phone :

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATI

Inc.
150 West WintoN Ave.
ayward A 94545 # 46
Contr. Contact: John P. Werfal
Contr. Phone : 510/783-7500
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
In out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Balance from Prev.Page ..... ceeee eeeea i i
Rept# 704475
07/22/93 Deposit of $714.00 @ $75/hour +9.52

~~~~~~~~~~~

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT

State Forms A,B & C
PROJ COMPLETED BY :

ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment*
DATE OF COMPLETION : DATE SENT TO BILLING:
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT: Rev. 1/93

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program.




ALAMEDA COUNTY - ENVIR(@'ENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUULATERI'ALS DIVISION

MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 20, 1993
TO: Ed Howell, Ariu, Ravi, Susan Hugo,Files
FROM: Brian

8UBJ: US Postal Service, proposed facility 6121 Hollis,
Emeryville, CA 94908

on Tuesday July 20, 1993, I met with several individuals at the
above site, one known to have levels of PCBs present (a human
health risk assessment has been done and approved by this
office). Charles Wren, a support contractor to the USPS was
present, Stason Foster from Lowney Associates(LA), an
environmental consultant, and David Byron, from Gettler/Ryan{G/R)
Inc., the contractor of record concerning USTs at the site. The
meeting came about at the request of Mr. Wren following my
contacting him after receiving the facsimile report dated July
13, 1993 on “work in progress" at the site. My concern and my
contacting Mr. Wren stemmed from the fact that there had not been
an actual workplan for any work approved by this office.

Further, the work in progress did not adequately address comments
made by this office in a letter dated June 3, 1993 following the
submission of a "Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation, dated April
16, 1993 (see attached letter).

During the meeting a discussion took place concerning the
appropriate "flow" of information. Mr. Wren stressed that the
UPSP needed to "press on" with the construction of the Postal
Facility. I relayed to the parties concerned that I would place
the site on a "high priority" and facilitate further
investigative oversight. Mr. Byron(G/R) was to immediately
submit a closure application for two USTs at the site and I would
approve their removal if the closure plan met with the normal
criteria and a submission of a site-specific health and safety
plan addressing the potentials for PCB contamination. A report
on the work completed to date is to be submitted within the next
two weeks. This would include all investigations to date that
is, the soils vapor tests, monitoring well installations, and all
Laboratory results from such. No further work will be done uAtil™
such time as this report is reviewed and otherwise approved by
this office (other than the UST removal under permit and
supervision by this office).

P.S., the case has been transferred to LOP due to the USTs
encountered at the site during an investigation.

8incerely,

Buiwd £ Ol

Brian P. Oliva



UNDERGROUND STORAGE 1,;( UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) !gNTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES “FOR LOCAL'AGENCY.USE ONLY::
Clves (Do FOTPENERT g [Y] wo | IHERERYCERTIY THATY HAVE DISTREUTED

REPORT DATE CASE #

O 7 O0d 7o 94 3

b S TRUCTION

AEPCRTED BY

: : ; ok
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE s N'ATL!HE y L‘)
Charies W. Wren | (415 ) 986-1373 M @\3\

REPRESENTING OWNER/OPERATOR ) D REGIONAL BOARD COMPANY QR AGENCY NAME
[ Locat acency OTHER Daniel, Mann, Johnson & Mendenhall
ADDRESS -

222 Kearny Street  San Francisco, CA 94108-4510

STREET STATE pald
w | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
@ it [ Y] unknown { )
Zx
£ &| ADDRESS
i :
T STREET - CITY STATE ol
FACILITY NAME (% APPLICABLE)} OPERATOR PHONE
z | Uakland, CA - Emeryville Branch United States Postal Service|{( }
g ADDRESS ' '
g 1505 62nd Avenue Emeryville Alameda -
& | cross sTReeT
Hollis
g [ LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
]
54| Alameda County Health Care Services Brian P. Qliva (5107 271-4322
z -.E REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
g . .
% "| SFBRWQCB Rich Hiett ()
o | m NAME ) QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
w .
2 g : AP—
2% Diesel KR uncown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ NvENTOAY CONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ |  NUISANGE CONDITIONS
ur . .
| 0d 1 o o 9 34 [J ™wmsT [ ] TANKREMOVAL [y omer _Construction Site Work
= | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APFLY)
§ d W d d [X] UNKNOWH ] REMOVE CONTENTS | CLOSE TANK & REMOVE [ ] REPAIR PG
L=é" HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? ] REPAIR TANK [] cLosE Tanik e AILL M PLACE [_| CHANGE PROCEDURE
n
21 [X] ves ] Mo iFyes,0aTE W o 4 o [JRePLACETANK [ OTHER
o | SOURCE OF DISGHARGE , CAUSE(S)
28 [ vankLEAK [ X] unknown ] oveRFLL [] RuPTUREFAILURE [ sp1
=L
083 [ riemnaLesk ] oner ] conrosion {x] unknown (] omer

CASE
TYPE

CHECK ONE ONLY

fy] unoeremmmen - [] sowony  [] GROUNDWATER || DRINKING WATER - (GHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY

z 9 [T] Mo ACTION TAKEN [] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION

:: | [} teacBewGCONFIRMED  [TX] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [T] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS

© [ ] REMEDIATION PLAN {] CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [] CLEANUP UNDERWAY

j CHECK APPROPRIATE AGTIONS) [] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [} removE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [[] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (ITy
53| {3 carsieco [ ] EXCAVATES TREAT (€T} [ Pumpe TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) || REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)

.% S| [] CONTANMENT BARRIER (CB) [ ] NOACTION REGUIRED iNA) [_] TREATMENT AT HOGKUP (HL [] venTsown (s

® | [ vacuumexraact v [ otvenom To be determined

COMMENTS

Petroleum Qi1 Companies operated an 0i] Transfer Facility on this site in the 1930s
and 1940s. The site history report does not indicate another source of contamination.

HSC 05 {890




June 3, 1993

Mr. Jerry A. Adkins

United States Postal Service
850 Cherry Avenue,

San Bruno, CA 94095-0300

Subject: Emeryville Post Office site, 6121 Hollis St.,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Adkins:

This office has received and reviewed the npreliminary Soil
Quality Evaluation", - dated April 16, 1993, submitted by Lowney
Associates, Environmental/Geotechnical/Engineering Services(LA).
Thank you for submitting the document in a timely fashion. Upon
evaluation of the report/workplan, there are several points that
need to be addressed prior to concurrence by this division:

1) Regarding any "Potentially Responsible Parties"
(PRPs), this office will not comment as to the
possibility of obtaining financial assistance.

2) This office concurs with the recommendation by

your consultants(LA) to remove the underground storage

tanks(USTs). Under Title 23 of the California Code of

Regulations, you must perform one of the following

actions: :

" A) Submit a tank closure plan to this office for
removal of the USTs (under Article 7, Sec€ 2670.
B) Apply for a permit to operate the USTs, as

required by Article 10, Sec 2710.

3) Please be advised that this office follows the

»Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations...", for: .  e...

the investigation of UST sites. &ny plan for T
monitoring wells -should include the sighting ofgfaorof
the five proposed wells in the known downgradienty”
within ten (10) feet of the removed UST.

4) Any work at the site should proceed with caution
due to the potential for risk to human health from the
chemical agents already known to be present in the
soil. Any remediation or workplan for the removal of
the tanks should contain a "Site Safety Plan" adequate
to meet the needs for human health concerns.
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5) This office concurs with manifesting of the soil
spoils to an approved facility, following the
characterization of the soil as to its chemical
constituents./

6) Regarding the recommendation for the use of a
"Steam Injection System" for removal of the chenical
constituents, this office will not comment other than
concurring with any remediation technology that will
benefit the water quality.

7) This office recognizes that the soil matrix may
tend to inhibit the action of the proposed vapor
extraction system.

8) Please submit the original results of the "Soil
Sampling and Test Results", data collection by Dames
and Moore in March of 1993. This office had previously
requested that this data be sent to this office,
however, the analytical results have yet to be received
by this office.

9) It will be necessary for the USPS to submit an
"Unauthorized Release Form" (URF), to this office.
This form should be completed immediately (enclosed).

10) A workplan for the soil/groundwater remediation I‘\//
must be submitted to this office within thirty (30)
days. ' .

: - - P
11) Please be advised that this oversight of the site-
remediation is being transferred to the local oversight
program. In the future you will receive official
notification by registered mail of such transfer.

12) Enclosed is a copy of criteria utilized by the
State Water Quality Control Board (SWQCB), to indicate
the potential responsible parties (PRPs) for the v
cleanup of contaminated sites. .-
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Please respond to this letter within thirty (30) days. Efforts
should be made to submit a closure plan for the USTs to this
office within the thirty day time frame.

If you have any questions, please call this office. The
telephone number is 271-4322.

Sincerely,

Buew POL—~

Brian P. 0Qliva, REHS, REA
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ron Helm, Lowney Associates
Rich Hiett, SFBRWQCB
Clair Kenaston, USPS, San Bruno, CA

enclosures: URF form
SWQCB "PRP" criteria

1]
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TO Local Oversight Program
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Pransfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case ...
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Site name: S Pus oo | wa
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70 BE ELLIGIBLE FOR LOP A CAS§ MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONS: _454;%/%3

: Toerdlog .
1. Number of Tanks: ). removeéd? ¥ (' Date of removal

2. Samples received? Y N Contamination level: ;ZCEC o ( %1‘%
(ppm and type of test) ‘f)f)[ \ )
S

Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to gqualify for LOP ‘ﬁg

- = ﬁ.h‘_“:;“ - . o
3. Petroleum Y N Types: Avgas Jet (l'eaded‘»‘ unéea.d,e I Diesel,
fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvent e

. AR
. DepRef remaining $_NMA=e LJ&QJQW, Closed with Candace/Leslie? Y N
t _ (If no explain why?)

IF YOUR SITE MEETS ALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS YOU SHOULD DO THE
FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE BITE:

1. YOU MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT THIS TIME. YOU MUST ACCOUNT
FOR ALL TIME YOU HAVE SPENT ON THE CASE AND TURN IN THE ACCOUNT SHEET TO
LESLIE. IF THERE ARE FUNDS BTILL REMAINING IT I8 STILL BETTER TO TRANSFER
THE CASE TO LOP A8 THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWS THE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND
CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE S8ITE SIMPLY
BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

2. COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

3. GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TO DO
THE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .

H

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

TH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

June 17, 1992

David Derus

US Postal Service

850 Cherry Street

San Bruno, CA 94099-0310

Subject: 6121 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Jones:

This letter is written in response to a report dated May 11, 1992,
from Harding Lawson Associates(HLA), concerning the above
aforementioned site. Upon review of the Site lnvestigation Report
dated April 22, 1992, this office conditionally concurs with the
findings of the report with the following reservations:

1) The,Health.Hazard.Risk”Assessment(HHRA) only relates
to the "Threat to Public Health", and does not include
the -threat to possible ground water pollution from
existing contamination.

2) The risk to construction workers is above the
permissible risk value currently being used by this
Agency. However, this could be augmented through the
implementation.ofeiwell—prepared.Health.and Safety Plan.
Please review the Health and Safety Plan before giving
such approval. It should specifically address the
potential risk to workers, and how such a risk can
successfully be reduced.

3) If the "capping" is properly designed (and otherwise
approved by a registered Civil Engineer), the future risk
to employees and potential customers of facility are
negligible (there should be no pathways of exposure
present).

41 Following - the completion of +the structure,
additional subsurface sampling may be required. This is
prompted by the contemplated landscaping of the

surrounding area that may cause a breach in the capped
area.
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If you have any questions relating to the above request, please
feel free to contact this office. The number is (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

B fl Ul

Brian P. Oliva, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: James E. Vann, 5856 Doyle St. Emeryville, CA 94608
Melissa Wann, Harding Lawson Associates
Howard Hayatama, State DTSC, Berkeley
Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Alameda County
files

e
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December 11, 1991
91006,209.02

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

QOakland, California 94612

Attention: Mr. Richard Hyatt

Gentlemen;

December 3, 1991 Meeting Regarding the Proposed
Emeryville Branch Postal Station Site
Emeryyville, California

Harding Lawson Associates (HILA) has prepared this letter to summarize the meeting
held on December 3, 1991 at the office of the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) on behalf of the United States
Postal Service (USPS). The meeting was attended by Messrs. Richard Hyatt, Lester
Feldman and John Jang of the RWQCB, Mr. Ray Jones of the USPS, and Mr. Bruce
Schiebach and Ms. Melissa Wann of HLA. The meeting was arranged at the request of
Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH) to discuss soil and groundwater sampling at the property located at 601
Hollis Street in Emeryville, California. Unfortunately, Ms. Hugo was unable to attend
the meeting. /

The results of soil sampling activities presented in HLA's Shallow Soils Investigation
Report dated September 20, 1990 were discussed with the RWQCB during this meeting.
A copy of this report is attached. In addition, a scope of work which was prepared to
address soil and groundwater sampling prior to and during construction of the proposed
facility to assess the need for remedial activities associated with polychilorinated
biphenyl and petroleum hydrocarbon bearing soil was discussed. These items were
presented and discussed with Ms. Hugo of the ACDEH in a previous meeting
conducted on November 5, 1991,

HI.A and the USPS understarid that the RWQCB and the ACDEH wish to establish
remedial levels for soil that are protective of surface water, groundwater, and public
health, and that a deed restriction and/or notification for the property would be
required. As discussed, the proposed plan to pave the site, should address the issues
regarding protection of surface water and groundwater. Grab groundwater samples
will be collected from open boreholes to assess current groundwater conditions, and as
requested by the RWQCB, the original scope of work will be modified to include

Engineerng and 7655 Redwood Boutevard, PO Box 578 Nowato, CA 943948  415/B92-0821
Environmenlal Services A Subudiary of Handing Asvocates = Gffices Nanomade

.+|!1”"”’

I



December 11, 1991 Harding Lawson Associates
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California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Mr. Richard Hyatt
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installation of one groundwater monitoring well near the area where petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected. The well will be sampled for polychorinated biphenyls
(PCBs), total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenes (BTEX). A deed notification of contamination on the property is already in
place and will be modified, as appropriate. b/

The remedial level for PCBs discussed for seil was 50 parts per million {ppm), which 13
based on the remedial levels established by the Environmental Protection Agency for

the former Westinghouse facility located immediately to the south of the USPS site.
Based on available data, there is one area at the USPS site which exceeds the 50 ppm \/
level. It is HLA’'s intent to assess the lateral and vertical distribution of PCBs in this
area and to excavate and appropriately dispose of the soils at a Class I landfill. As
requested by the ACDEH, a health-based risk assessment will be performed to

ascertain the impact, if any, of the remaining PCBs on human health.

The scope of work we discussed is described in detail below. It is the understanding
of HLA and the USPS that the RWQCB and the ACDEH agrees that this approach i3
reasonable and acceptable.

TASK 1: Work Plan Preparation:

HLA will prepare a work plan describing sampling procedures and the scope of work
to be performed during Tasks 2 and 4. This report will be submitted to the RWQCB
and the ACDEH,

TASK 2: Preconstruction Sampling:

Eleven shallow borings will be drilled and sampled prior to construction. Eight of the
borings will be drilled to a depth of approximately 8 feet below ground surface (bgs})
and three will be drilled to groundwater. Groundwater grab samples will be collected
from two of the deeper borings and a groundwater monitoring well will be installed in
the remaining deeper boring in the area where TPH was detected. Soil and
groundwater samples will be analyzed for PCBs using EPA Test Method 8080, TPH
calculated as gasoline, diesel and kerosene using EPA Test Method 8015 (modified),
and BTEX using EPA Method 8020. Soil samples will be screened in the field for the
presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) A minimum of 6 soil and 3
groundwater samples will be analyzed as described above.

TASK 3: Summary Report and Risk Assessment:

Data collected during Task 2 will be summarized and presented in a summary letter
report. This report will also include a health-based risk assessment as required by the
ACDEH.
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TASK 4: Construction Monitoring and Sampling:

This task will involve observation and monitoring of soil removal activities associated
with building activities and/or excavation of soil. One soil sample will be collected for
every 20 lineal feet of trenching and analyzed for TPH and PCBs, as required by the
ACDEH. Details of sampling and monitoring will be presented in the work plan
developed for Task 1.

TASK 6: Report Preparation:

Data collected during Task 5 will be summarized and presented in a letter report.
If you have any questions please call either of the undersigned at 415/892-0821.
Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

elsitia X

Melissa L. Wann
Project Geologist

2 Frecre J LAl

R. Bruce Scheibach
Principal Hydrogeologist

Attachment

cc: Ray Jones, USPS (w/o attachment)
Susan Hugo,ACDEH (w/o attachment)
Lester Feldman, RWQCB (w/o attachment)





